ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Project Name, If Applicable:

Project Street Address: 309 Pondfield Road, Bronxville NY 10768

Section: 8 Block: 4 Lot(s): > and7 Zone: Res. A

Applicant;_Nordic Custom Builders

525 East Putnam Avenue

Address:
City: _ ©0s Cob State: _ CT Zip: 06807
Phone #: 203 399 7258 Email: Simon@nordiccustom.com

Owner: William Davio Reiter and Blakeslee Johnson Reiter

Address: 150 West 12th Street, 10W

City: New York State: NY Zip: 10011

Phone #: Email:

Application is for:

An interpretation of the Zoning Law or a determination by the Superintendent of Buildings

X Area variance(s) Village of Bronxville Municipal Code - 310-25

List Sections
Use Variance

List Sections
Special Permit Use

List Sections

Description of the proposed project and nature of the interpretation, variance(s) and/or special permit being

sought:

conformity of the side yard setback (4'-2"). The side yard setback of 4'-2" is a
pre-existing non conformity.
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The extension of the 2nd Floor Balcony at the existing garage is an increase in non conformity of the side yard setback (4'-2"). The side yard setback of 4'-2" is a pre-existing non conformity. 
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When did present owner acquire title?
Was the title acquired by purchase: ( or No), If so from whom?
Are you seeking a variance from the provisions of the ordinance? (or No )

If so, from which ordinance, from which provision thereof and to what extent?

Village of Bronxville Municipal Code - 310-25 . Existing
non conforming setback of 4™-2".

If you are seeking a variance from the provisions of the ordinance, do you contend that the effect of the ordinance
on the property to which this appeal pertains is different from its effect on other properties in the same zoning
district? (Yes or ) If so, in what respect and what is the cause of the difference?

Does the owner of the premises involved in this application own any contiguous property? (Yes o

If so, in what respect and what is the cause of the difference?

Owners Signature: éA//t-/‘f\—- /{A/t/ Date: 2 /4/ 22

WL Copbe= o4 32




Zoning Compliance Analysis

309 Pondfield Road, Bronxville NY 10768

Property Address:

Zoning District: Res. A

Flood Zone: Yes: No: L

s%f%ign REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED STATUS

BUILDING USE R3 - Ra
LOT AREA 12,000 SF 33,750 SF 33,750 SF
LOT WIDTH 80’ 225.33' 225.33'
LOT DEPTH 100" 150" 150"
PRI T 30' 56.05'/ 50.55' | 56.05'/50.55'
SIDE YARD #1 30 85.3" 85.3"
SIDE YARD #2 15' 417 417
REAR YARD 30' 49' 49'
22?22 e 30'/2.5 33'/25 33'/2.5
o 22.5 % 19.22 % 19.22 %
S 55 % 80.78 % 80.78 %
FAR. 6750 SF 6043 SF 6186 SF
PARKING 1 1 1

All applications for additions to submit complete detailed finished grade and FAR calculations, and completed

F.A.R. computation worksheet on reverse, submission to be stamped by the design professional of record.

Are any variances required (or were any variances approved by the ZBA) that are not listed on the table

above? Yes

If yes, describe all additional variances:

X No

Form Prepared By:

Name (Print):

Signature:

Maria Cerini




Zoning F.A.R. Calculation
EXISTING PROPOSED SUB TOTAL
BASEMENT® N/A N/A N/A
15T FLOOR 2580 sf 0sf 2580 sf
2NP FLOOR 1622 sf 0 sf 1622 sf
3"° FLOOR @
ATTIC @ 1186 f 0sf 1186 sf
GARAGE © 916 sf 0sf 916 sf
Existing FAR 6043 sf N/A 6043 sf (.179)
Proposed FAR N/A 6186 sf 6186 sf (.183)
% Increase of FAR N/A N/A 143 sf (.004)
ACTUAL TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA = 6304 sf
ACTUAL LOT AREA = 33,750sf
PERMITTED F.A.R. (From Table, interpolate if necessary) = 201
MAXIMUM PERMITTED BUILDING FLOOR AREA 6784 sf
(ACTUAL LOT AREA X PERMITTED F.A.R). =

**%*Please refer to the Village of Bronxville Municipal Code Section 310- 22
Supplementary Regulations.

Maria Cerini
Calculations Prepared By: Name (Print): ©

N -

Signature:

/7 F



Note - Zoning Compliance chart for existing non-conforming garage. Existing garage is located within the side setback.

Zoning chart also reflects location of the main house on the property per approved permit 2021-0179.

Zoning Compliance Worksheet — District ‘A’

. Side
. . Side Paved Max
Side Side Yard g
Alt. Yard . Fence> | terraces Buildi Off
. e A . . . Lot Lot Lot | Front Yard Yard Corner | SideYard | Rear | ACC Open
Bronxville District 'A' | District | Height | Stories Area | Width | Depth | Yard Front with | without | SOre" Lot | Alternative | Yard thanl6- Steps, | g ding ng street FAR space
Yard lot with 12 and cover | parking
Garage | Garage arage w/o walks e
garag garage ag
a) angle
of 15727 | 30715 0
building min | opposite L Sde 15 no Not Ssiﬁcgﬂeg
Bronxville District ‘A’ 30 12000 b) side | principa ard sameas | street nearer less Complete Im er\;ious
Description of Bulk Mean | 2-1/2 80 100° | 30" | average 15' yard/ front/ | 30727 y 30 a line, 4' 23% FAR P
. ) SF . reduced by o toto the than 1 Area-
Requirements Height of second | opposite . building | property Chart
: 5 A street spaces Complete
homes side second line
- : Chart
within min. front
300
310-10 Code Section- 310-10 | 310- | 310- | 310- | 310- | 310- 3%8 310-10 | 310-10 | 310-10 | 310-10 3%8 310-10 3%8 310-10 | 310-10 | 310-10 | 310- | 310-10 21%118 310-10 H
https: . 4 - 310- !
ttps://ecode360.com/9450363 10B | 10B | 10C | 10C | 10C D(1) D(1) D(2) D(2) D(2) D(2) D(2) D(3) D(4) D(4) D(5) 10E F o0 E
Property Address: 309 Pondfield Road, Bronxville, NY 10708
Allowed 30 250 |12,000| 80 100" | 30 15' 1527 | 30715 ?é(;/ 30 15/ 4 225% 1 6750sf 55%
Existing 33 250 | 33,750 | 225.33'[150.00' |56.05' | 5055 | 4.17" 417 49.00" 49.92 192005 1 6043sf 80.78%
Proposed 33" 2.50 | 33,750 | 225.33'|150.00'|56.05' | 50.55' 417 417 49.00' 49.92' 19 220 1 6186sf 80.78%
Variance required = No No No No No No No No No No No
(proposed - allowed) No No No No

Note - Zoning Compliance chart reflects location of the main house on the property per approved permit 2021-0179.
Existing garage is located within the side setback.
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Zoning chart also reflects location of the main house on the property per approved permit 2021-0179.





VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE
Department of Buildings
200 Pondfield Road
(914) 337-7338
(914) 337-0158 (Fax)

ZONING REVIEW COMMENTS

APPLICATION NUMB: ALT 226-21

DATE RECEIVED: November 23,2021
LOCATION: 309 Pondfield Road

SBL: 8./4/5

APPLICANT NAME: Nordic Custom Builders, Inc.
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 525 East Putnam Avenue

Cos Cob. CT 06807

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Interior improvements to existing garage.
Upgrade to existing windows with new sashes with insulated glass.

DISAPPROVED March 4, 2022, FOR THE FOLLOWING:
Your revised application for a permit on the above location has been reviewed and a permit
may not be issued at this time for the reasons indicated below.

ZONING CODE REVIEW (Section Numbers refer to Village Code of 1981)
ALT 226-21 309 Pondfield Road Denied - Referred to Zoning Board of

Appeals

Zoning Review -

1) Extension of 2nd floor of Garage (Balcony) is an increase in non conform ity of the side yard
setback (4'-2"). The side yard setback of4'-2" for the garage is a pre-existing non conformity.
2) Re al ‘illage of Bronxville i ard of ran increase A
'ormity insi ar - r lot as per

Village of Bronxville Municipal Code - 310-25 -

The following provisions shall apply to all buildings and uses existing lawfully on the effective date of the
Zoning Ordinance of 1958, or any amendments thereto. which buildings and/or uses do not conform to
the requirements set forth in this chapter.

A. Such nonconforming use of buildings or open land may be continued indefinitely . but:

(1) Shall not be enlarged. extended or placed on a different portion of the lot or parcel of land
occupied by such use on the effective date of this chapter, nor shall any external evidence of

such use be increased by any means whatsoever:




VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE
Department of Buildings
200 Pondfield Road
(914) 337-7338
(914) 337-0158 (Fax)

B. Except as provided in Subsection D below. no building which houses such a
nonconforming use shall be:
(1) Structurally altered or enlarged; or

C. Any building (other than a sign). the use of which is in conformity with the regulations set
forth in this chapter, but which building does not conform to one or more of the requirements
hereofl other than the use requirements. may be altered, enlarged or rebuilt. provided that
such building shall not be altered, enlarged or rebuilt so as to increase the degree of
nonconformity thereof.

This document constitutes a final administrative determination by the Building Inspector
denying your application for the reasons set forth above. Section 7-712(a) of the New York
State Village Law provides that any appeal of this decision must be filed within 60 days of
the date hereof with the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Bronxville.

Paul Taft D
Building Inspect¥r

CC: William Davio Reiter & Blakeslee Johnson Reiter
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SURVEY OF PROPERTY
PREFPARED FOR
BLAKESLEE JOHNSON REITER
& WILLIAM DAVIO REITER

SITUATE IN THE
FILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE
TOWN OF EASTOHESTER

== WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK
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EXISTING
@ PROPERTY SURVEY BY TC MERRITTS LAND SURVEYORS DATED AUGUST 31, 2020 GARAGE TO
C PROPOSED
AS N JTED INTERIOR
IMPROVEMENTS
DLER
ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGDS.
PROPERTY OWNERS: BLAKESLEE AND WILLIAM REITER
N N\ EXISTING
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 309 PONDFIELD ROAD, BRONXVILLE NY 10708

SECTION 8, BLOCK 4, LOTS 5 AND 70N THE VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE TAX MAP.

ZONING - RESIDENCE A

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY PER SURVEY BY TC MERRITTS:

DRIVEWAY TO
BE REVISED AS
APPROVED IN
PERMIT ----

Title Number: 139326 WC-W

SURVEY READING

Survey made by TC Merritts Land Surveyors dated August 31, 2020 shows a two story brick structure
with covered flagstone porch and window wells on southerly side, enclosed porch on westerly side,
enclosed porch and steps on easterly side, window well. enclosed porch, steps detached brick garage
with roof over and detached wood gazebo over patio on northerly side.

Driveway extends onto Pondfield Road and Argyle Place.

Stockade fence is situated 1.33 feet south of the northerly property line.

Variations between fences, walls, piers and record lines of title.

HOUSE TO
REMAIN. ALL
INTERIOR WORK
AS APPROVED IN
PERMIT 2021-0108.

CIRCULAR
DRIVEWAY TO
BE REMOVED AS
APPROVED IN
PERMIT --——-

EXISTING MAIN ——

EXISTING ——

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
309 PONDFIELD RD, BRONXVILLE, N.Y.

PERMIT APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL

CARRIAGE HOUSE RENOVATION
03 JAN 2022
ZBA APPLICATION FOR BALCONY EXTENSION
01 FEBRUARY 2022

ERIC J.SMITH ARCHITECT

Professional Corporation

5 UNION SQUARE WEST THIRD FLOOR NEW YORK NY 10003
telephone 212 334 3993 WWW.ERICJSMITHARCHITECT.COM  fax 212 334 3339
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309 PONDFIELD ROAD, BRONXVILLE NY
ZONING - RESIDENCE A
@ PARTIAL ZONING MAP VILLAGE OF PRONXVILLE, NY

500

OCOPE OF WORK: DRAWING LIST:
- INTERIOR REPAIRS AT EXISTING
GARAGE, TINISHEDS, PATCHING ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
AND PAINTING PER - COVER SHEET AND REFERENCES
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS A QO NOTES AND REFERENCEDS
AND NOTEDS. A O EXISTING GARAGE PLANS AND ELEVATIONDS
- OSTRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS A 1O DEMO/PROPOSED GARAGE PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS
AT GARAGE INTERIOR PER
OTRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND OTRUCTURAL DRAWINGD
DETAILDS. S Q01 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTEDS
- REPLACEMENT OF S 100 GARAGE FRAMING PLAND
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AT S 300 FRAMING DETAILS
GARAGE.
- EXTENSION OF 2ND FLOOR MECHANICAL DRAWINGS:
BALCONY PER STRUCTURAL M-6 GARAGE MECHANICAL PLAN
DRAWINGS AND DETAILS. M-10 EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTEDS TO VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE, NY PLAN REVIEW ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT 5:

. CODE:

THE PROPOSED RENOVATION FOLLOWS REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS PER NYSRC 2020 AND NYSBC 2020.
THE EXTENSION OF 2ND FLOOR BALCONY AT THE GARAGE 15 AN INCREASE IN NON-CONFORMITY OF EXISTING SIDE
YARD SETDBACK FOR WHICH WE ARE SEEKING RELIEF.

2. PERMIT

ALL INTERIOR WORKI AT MAIN HOUSE 15 EXISTING OR APPROVED UNDER SEPARATE INTERIOR PERMIT APPLICATION,
PERMIT 2021-0108.

PROPOSED INTERIOR RENOVATION AND BALCONY EXTENSION WITH STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS AT THE GARAGE
UNDER THIS APPLICATION.

SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION TO BE SUBMITTED FOR MECHANICAL WORK BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
PROPOSED EXTERIOR WORKI AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS UNDER THIS APPLICATION PER INCLUDED DOCUMENTS.

5. SUMP PUMP
THE EXISTING SUMP PUMP DOES NOT DISCHARGE INTO THE PUBLIC SEWER.
PROPOSED REPLACEMENT SUMP PUMP DOES NOT DISCHARGE INTO THE PUBLIC SEWER.

4. EGRESS
THE EXISTING CELLAR AND ATTIC EGREDSS PATHWAY [5 COMPLIANT UNDER EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PER
SECTIONS R3O AND RII OF THE NYSRC 2020.
REFER TO THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED PLANS FOR COMPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS.
EXISTING CEILING MOUNTED SPRINKLER HEAD AT EXISTING ATTIC BEDROOMS AND HALL.

5. FIRE PROTECTION
FIRE BLOCKING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTION R302.11 OF THE NYSRC 2020. REFER TO SHEET A30Q.
FOR TYPICAL PARTITION DETAILS SHOWING FIRE BLOCKING AND FOR LAUNDRY CHUTE DETAILS.

OMOKE ALARMS AND FIRE PROTECTION PER SECTION R314.2.2 OF THE NYOSRC 2020 TO BE LOCATED A5 PRESCRIBED IN
SECTION RI4.5 OF THE NYSRC 2020.

CARPON MONOXIDE ALARMS TO BE PROVIDED PER SECTION R315 OF THE NYSRC 2020.
REFER TO POWER AND LIGHTING PLANS FOR SMOKE AND CARBON ALARM LOCATIONDS.

6. FRAMING
EXISTING FRAMING TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NEW FRAMING SIZE, MATERIALS AND CONNECTION DETAILS AT ADDITION.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR WALL SECTIONS AT NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH MATERIAL SIZES AND
OPECIFICATIONS.

7. SPECIAL INSPECTIONDS
REFER TO STRUCTURAL SHEET 5001 FOR SPECIAL INSPECTION DESIGNATIOND.

8. SEWER EJECTOR PUMP
THE EXISTING PROPERTY DOES NOT REQUIRE A SEWER EJECTOR PUMP, ALL SANITARY SYOSTEMS BY GRAVITY.

9. OSATETY GLAZING
OAFETY GLAZING TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTION RX08 OF THE 2020 NYSRC.
EXISTING WINDOWS TO RECEIVE UPGRADED SASHES WITH T.D.L INSULATED GLADSS.
ALL GLASS TO MEET MINIMUM REQUIRED U VALUE AND SHGC VALUE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE 2020 NYSRC.

10. HOT WORK/NFPA CLASS
THE CONTRACTOR TO DETAIL REQUIREMENT FOR TRAINING CERTIFICATION FOR HOT WORK AS PER NFPA CLASS.

I INSULATION/ENERGY EFFICIENCY

INSTALL INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO MEET MINIMUM PRESCRIPTIVE BASICS FOR WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS FOR
CLIMATE ZONE 4A AT AREAS WITHIN THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK [F APPLICABLE AND IF OBSERVED DURING
DEMOLITION NOT TO HAVE ADEQUATE INSULATION. REFER TO NYSRC 2020 SECTIONS NUIOU (R501, AND SECTIONS NUIO7 -
NIO (R5O1-R504) FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS AT EXISTING DBUILDINGS, SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING WITH
LIMITED ALTERATION LEVEL 2 AND REPAIR SCOPE. REFER TO COMPLIANCE STATEMENT ON A2OO.
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ENERGY CODE TABULAR ANALYSIS (202
[NY] TABLEN1102.1.2 (R402.1.2) INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT? C v 5 (2020)
CLIMATE ZONE 4 - BRONXVILLE, NYS
CRAWL NYSECC CITATION ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED DESIGN VALUE CODE PRESCRIPTIVE VALUE CODE REFERENCE SUPPORTING
CLIMATE FENESTRATION SKYLIGHT? GLAZED CEILING Woop MASS FLOOR BASEMENT® SLARE SPACE® DOCUMENTATION
ZONE U-FACTORP® U-FACTOR FENESIRATION R-VALUE FRAMEVIALE i R-VALUE AL REYALYE WaLL R402 NEW FENESTRATION: 0.32 U-FACTOR 0.32 U-FACTOR A-101, A-200, A-201
SHGCP: € R-VALUE R-VALUE' R-VALUE & DEPTH e— BUILDING THERMAL FAMILY ROOM 7 40' SHGC o4 o- SHGC TABLE R402.1.2 e
: ENVELOPE BREAKFAST ROOM ' '
r 075 0.25 30 13 3/ ' 0 )
1 MR B.yS 0.25 4 13 D i [ AT EXTERIOR:
2 0.40 0.85 0.25 38 13 als 13 0 0 0 NEW FENESTRATION: 0.45 U-FACTOR / 0.40 SHGC
= 0.32 U-FACTOR R402.3.5 A-101, A-200, A-201
3 0.32 0.55 0.25 38 20 or 13 + 5P 813 19 5i137 0 5/13 GARDEN ROOM 0.40 SHGC RAO2 2 13
L EERT (SUNROOM) ' AT NEW LR GLAZED DOOR: o
EXCepl
Marin _H 0.32 0.55 0.40 49 20 0r13 + 50 813 19 10/13 10, 2 #t 10413 0.32 U-FACTOR / 0.40 SHGC
iganne
EXISTING FENESTRATION A-101, A-102, A-103, A-110
5 and 0.32 U-FACTOR 0.32 U-FACTOR TABLE R402.1.2, ’ ’ ’ ’
0.30 0.55 NR 49 20 or 13 + 50 13/17 309 15/19 10,21t 15/19 SASH REPLACEMENTS: 0.40 SHGC 0.40 SHGC R503.11.1 A-200, A-201
Marine 4 ALL OTHER LOCATIONS ' ' o
& 0.30 0.55 NR 49 20+ 5Mor 13+ 10" 15/20 308 15/19 10,41 15{19 0.40 U-FACTOR
SKYLIGHTS ' 0.40 U-FACTOR TABLE R402.1.2 A-102, A-304, A-306
7and 8 0.30 0.55 NR 49 20 + 5"or 13 + 10° 19/21 389 15/19 10,4 ft 15/19 TRIPLE PANE ’ ’
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GENERAL NOTES

THE GOVERNING CODE FOR THIS PROJECT IS THE NEW YORK STATE
BUILDING CODE, 2020 EDITION. THIS CODE PRESCRIBES WHICH
EDITION OF EACH REFERENCED STANDARD APPLIES TO THIS
PROJECT.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE.

. CONSTRUCTION IS TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

GOVERNING BUILDING CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, STANDARDS, REGULATIONS AND LAWS.

THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION
WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS. IF A CONFLICT EXISTS, THE
MORE STRINGENT GOVERNS.

. SEE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR TESTING. SEE THE STRUCTURAL

SPECIAL INSPECTION PLAN FOR INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS.

. DETAILS LABELED "TYPICAL" APPLY TO ALL SITUATIONS THAT ARE

THE SAME OR SIMILAR TO THOSE SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED,
WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE KEYED IN AT EACH LOCATION.
QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICABILITY OF TYPICAL DETAILS
SHALL BE RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

OPENINGS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE ONLY
PICTORIAL. SEE THE ARCHITECTURAL AND M.E.P. DRAWINGS FOR THE
SIZE AND LOCATION OF OPENINGS IN THE STRUCTURE.

CONTRACTORS WHO DISCOVER DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS OR
VARIATIONS IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS DURING BIDDING SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT WILL
RESOLVE THE CONDITION AND ISSUE A WRITTEN CLARIFICATION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS WITH FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND
PROJECT SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS; USE ONLY PRINTED DIMENSIONS. REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH WORK. DO NOT CHANGE SIZE OR LOCATION OF
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITHOUT WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FROM
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTY, HIS OWN

11.

12.

13.

WORK AND THE PUBLIC FROM HARM. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS, AND
JOBSITE SAFETY INCLUDING ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO BE STRUCTURALLY SOUND WHEN
COMPLETED. PRIOR TO COMPLETION, THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR STABILITY AND TEMPORARY BRACING,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, MASONRY WALLS. WHEREVER
THE CONTRACTOR IS UNSURE OF THESE REQUIREMENTS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN A NEW YORK STATE LICENSED
ENGINEER TO DESIGN AND INSPECT THE TEMPORARY BRACING AND
STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE.

DESIGN WIND LOADS

BASIC WIND SPEED v = 115 MPH
BUILDING CATEGORY I
IMPORTANCE FACTOR I =1
DIRECTIONALITY FACTOR K4 = 0.85
EXPOSURE B
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT GCpi = +/-0.18
MEAN ROOF HEIGHT +/-20 FT

DESIGN SUPERIMPOSED LOADS:

OCCUPANCY LIVELOAD DEADLOAD SNOW LOAD
TYPICAL 40 PSF 20 PSF -
ROOF 20 PSF 20 PSF 25 PSF

SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS

1.

2.

INCOMPLETE SUBMITTALS WILL BE RETURNED WITHOUT REVIEW.

SUBMIT SPECIFIC COMPONENTS, SUCH AS COLUMNS, FOOTINGS, ETC,,
IN A SINGLE PACKAGE. SUBMIT SIMILAR FLOORS TOGETHER.

ON FIRST SUBMITTAL, CLEARLY FLAG AND CLOUD ALL DIFFERENCES
FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ON RESUBMITTALS, FLAG AND
CLOUD ALL CHANGES AND ADDITIONS TO PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL;
ONLY CLOUDED ITEMS WILL BE REVIEWED.

SUBMITTALS FOR SPECIAL STRUCTURAL, LOAD-CARRYING ITEMS
THAT ARE REQUIRED BY CODES OR STANDARDS TO RESIST FORCES
MUST BE PREPARED BY, OR UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF, A
DELEGATED ENGINEER. EXAMPLES INCLUDE POST-TENSIONING
SYSTEMS, STRUCTURAL LIGHT GAGE STEEL FRAMING, EXTERIOR
ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS AND SHORING AND RESHORING, STAIRS,
RAILINGS, ETC.

. A DELEGATED ENGINEER IS DEFINED AS A NEW YORK LICENSED

ENGINEER WHO SPECIALIZES IN AND UNDERTAKES THE DESIGN OF
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS OR STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS INCLUDED IN
A SPECIFIC SUBMITTAL PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT AND IS AN
EMPLOYEE OR OFFICER OF, OR CONSULTANT TO, THE CONTRACTOR
OR FABRICATOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SUBMITTAL. THE
DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL SIGN, SEAL AND DATE THE
SUBMITTAL, INCLUDING CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS.

. THE TRADE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING AND

CORRELATING DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITES, FOR TOLERANCES,
CLEARANCES, QUANTITIES, FABRICATION PROCESSES AND
TECHNIQUES OF CONSTRUCTION, COORDINATION OF THE WORK WITH
OTHER TRADES AND FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR/CONSTRUCTION MANAGER SHALL
REVIEW AND APPROVE SUBMITTALS AND SHALL SIGN AND DATE
EACH DRAWING PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO THE ARCHITECT. THIS
APPROVAL IS TO CONFIRM THAT THE SUBMITTAL IS COMPLETE,
COMPLIES WITH THE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS AND IS
COORDINATED WITH FIELD DIMENSIONS, OTHER TRADES, ERECTION
SEQUENCING AND CONSTRUCTIBILITY.

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER REVIEWS SUBMITTALS TO CONFIRM
THAT THE SUBMITTAL IS IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE
DESIGN CONCEPT PRESENTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS ARE NOT CHECKED. NOTATIONS ON
SUBMITTALS DO NOT AUTHORIZE CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT SUM.
CHECKING OF THE SUBMITTAL BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR
DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND FROM ERRORS
OR OMISSIONS IN THE SUBMITTAL.

. IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S REVIEW

OF DELEGATED ENGINEER SUBMITTALS IS LIMITED TO VERIFYING
THAT THE SPECIFIED STRUCTURAL SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN
FURNISHED, SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER
AND THAT THE DELEGATED ENGINEER HAS UNDERSTOOD THE
DESIGN INTENT AND USED THE SPECIFIED STRUCTURAL CRITERIA.
NO DETAILED CHECK OF CALCULATIONS WILL BE MADE. THE

10.

DELEGATED ENGINEER IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS/HER DESIGN,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE ACCURACY OF HIS/HER
CALCULATIONS AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE CODES
AND STANDARDS.

CAD FILES OF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS MAY BE USED AS AN AID IN
PREPARING SHOP DRAWINGS ONLY UPON THE CONTRACTOR SIGNING
AN AGREEMENT. WHEN CAD FILES OR COPIES OF THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS ARE MADE AVAILABLE, IT IS UNDER THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

A. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE CAD FILES OR COPIES OF
THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE OF
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR OTHER
PROJECTS, ADDITIONS TO THE PROJECT OR THE COMPLETION OF
THE PROJECT BY OTHERS. CAD FILES AND COPIES OF THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF DOMINICK R
PILLA ASSOCIATES, PC. AND IN NO CASE SHALL THEIR TRANSFER
BE CONSIDERED A SALE;

B. CAD FILES OR COPIES OF THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE NOT
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT, THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN;

C. THE USE OF CAD FILES OR COPIES OF THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS SHALL NOT IN ANY WAY RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROPER CHECKING AND
COORDINATION OF DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, SIZES AND
QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS AS REQUIRED FOR THE PREPARATION
OF COMPLETE AND ACCURATE SHOP DRAWINGS; AND

D. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVISE ALL REFERENCES TO
CONTRACT DOCUMENT SHEET NUMBERS AND SECTION MARKS
AND SHALL REMOVE INFORMATION THAT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR
THEIR WORK FROM THE CAD FILES OR COPIES OF THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, INCLUDING THE TITLE BLOCK.

E. DIMENSIONS IN THE CAD FILES MAY NOT BE PRECISE AND, IN
SOME CASES, HAVE BEEN INTENTIONALLY ALTERED FOR
PRESENTATION PURPOSES. DO NOT SCALE DIMENSIONS
ELECTRONICALLY OR OTHERWISE.

EXCAVATION. BACKFILL AND DEWATERING

1.

THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL EXCAVATION
PROCEDURES INCLUDING LAGGING, SHORING, AND PROTECTION OF
ADJACENT PROPERTY, STRUCTURES, STREETS AND UTILITIES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL BUILDING
DEPARTMENT AND OSHA REGULATIONS. DO NOT EXCAVATE WITHIN
ONE FOOT OF THE ANGLE OF REPOSE OF ANY SOIL BEARING
FOUNDATION UNLESS THE FOUNDATION IS PROPERLY PROTECTED
AGAINST SETTLEMENT.

. DO NOT BACKFILL AGAINST WALLS UNTIL 7 DAYS AFTER THE WALLS

ARE BRACED BY THE STRUCTURE OR ARE TEMPORARILY BRACED.
DO NOT BACKFILL CANTILEVERED RETAINING WALLS UNTIL
CONCRETE IS 3 DAYS OLD. DO NOT BACKFILL UNTIL AFTER
COMPLETION AND INSPECTION OF ANY WATERPROOFING.

. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF ALL

ACCUMULATED WATER IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT
INCONVENIENCE OR DAMAGE THE WORK.

REINFORCED CONCRETE

1.

2.

10.

11.

COMPLY WITH ACI 301 AND 318

PROVIDE STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WITH A MINIMUM ULTIMATE
COMPRESSIVE DESIGN STRENGTH OF 4000 PSI IN 28 DAYS

USE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE FOR ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.
U.O.N.

PROVIDE ASTM A-615 GRADE 60 REINFORCING STEEL. REINFORCING
SHALL BE ACCURATELY PLACED, RIGIDLY SUPPORTED AND FIRMLY
TIED IN PLACE, WITH APPROPRIATE BAR SUPPORTS AND SPACERS.
LAP CONTINUOUS REINFORCING 48 BAR DIA. LAP BOTTOM STEEL
OVER SUPPORTS AND TOP STEEL AT MIDSPAN (U.O.N.). HOOK
DISCONTINUOUS ENDS OF ALL TOP BARS AND ALL BARS IN WALLS,
U.O.N. PROVIDE COVER OVER REINFORCING AS FOLLOWS:

ELEMENT BOTTOM TOP SIDES

FOOTINGS 3" 2" 3"
SLABS ON GRADE 2" " 2"
WALLS RETAINING FILL - - 2"
WALLS ABOVE GRADE - - "

WHERE SPECIFIED, PROVIDE PLAIN, COLD-DRAWN
ELECTRICALLY-WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT CONFORMING TO
ASTM A-185. SUPPLY IN FLAT SHEETS ONLY. LAP SPLICE ONE CROSS
WIRE SPACING PLUS TWO INCHES.

. IN ADDITION TO SPECIFIED REINFORCING, PROVIDE 10 TONS OF

REINFORCING BARS TO BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, DELIVERED TO
SITE AND PLACED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO
ACCOUNT FOR UNFORESEEABLE CONDITIONS.

. UTILITIES SHALL NOT PENETRATE BEAMS OR COLUMNS BUT MAY

PASS THROUGH SLABS AND WALLS INDIVIDUALLY, UON. FOR
OPENINGS 24" LONG OR LESS, CUT REINFORCING AND REPLACE
ALONGSIDE OPENING WITH SPLICE BARS OF EQUIVALENT AREA WITH
48 BAR DIA. LAP. PREPARE AND SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
OPENINGS LONGER THAN 24". FOR RECTANGULAR OPENINGS 12"
LONG OR LONGER, ADD 1#5 X 6' MID DEPTH DIAGONAL AT ALL 4
CORNERS.

. WHERE REINFORCING STEEL CONGESTION PERMITS, CONDUIT AND

PIPES UP TO 1" DIAMETER MAY BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE PER ACI
318, SECTION 6.3. SPACE AT 3 DIAMETERS O.C. PLACE BETWEEN
OUTER LAYERS OF REINFORCING. IF CONDUITS ARE SIGNIFICANTLY
CONGESTED, ADDITIONAL REINFORCING PERPENDICULAR TO PIPING
MAY BE REQUIRED. REQUESTS TO EMBED LARGER PIPES SHOULD BE
ACCOMPANIED BY A DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ARCHITECT FOR EVALUATION.

PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318,
SECTION 6.4. PROVIDE KEYWAYS AND ADEQUATE DOWELS. SUBMIT
DRAWINGS SHOWING LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND
DIRECTION OF POUR FOR REVIEW.

PROVIDE 3/4" CHAMFER FOR ALL EXPOSED CORNERS.

PROVIDE REINFORCING STEEL PLACER WITH A SET OF STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR FIELD REFERENCE. INSPECT REINFORCING STEEL
PLACING FROM STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

WOOD CONSTRUCTION

1.

2.

WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO AF & PA “NATIONAL
DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION,” 2018 EDITION,
AND THE 2020 NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE.

ALL MEMBER SIZES ARE TO BE AS SHOWN ON DRAWING AND
PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

MEMBER SPECIES Fb (PS]) E (PSI)

2x JOISTS DOUGLAS FIR NO. 2 850 1,400,000

OTHER DOUGLAS FIR NO. 2 850 1,400,000

LVL iLEVEL MICRO LAM OR 2,600 1,900,000
EQUIVALENT

. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE

PRESSURE TREATED.

ALL BOLTS AND BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
A307. USE WASHERS BETWEEN WOOD AND ALL BOLT HEADS AND
NUTS

. ALL METAL WOOD CONNECTORS SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND SHALL

BE MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE CO., OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

. ALL JOISTS SHALL BE LATERALLY SUPPORTED AT ENDS BY SOLID

BLOCKING.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN, PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS AT
ALL JAMBS OF OPENINGS UP TO 6'-0”. USE TRIPLE STUDS FOR
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 6'-0” AND LESS THAN 10'-0”.

WHERE BEAMS OR COLUMNS ARE FORMED OF TWO (2) OR MORE
MEMBERS, THEY SHALL BE FULL LENGTH AND FASTENED TOGETHER
PER CHAPTER 23 OF THE NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

. FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL IN CONFORMANCE WITH

SPECIFICATION SECTION 05120, AISC "SPECIFICATION FOR THE
DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR
BUILDINGS", WITH COMMENTARY, AND ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM THE
FOLLOWING MATERIALS:

A. ROLLED W AND WT SHAPES: ASTM A992, GRADE 50.

B. ROLLED M, S, C AND MC SHAPES AND ANGLES: ASTM A36, FY=36
KSI

C. PLATES AND BARS: ASTM A36, FY=36 KSI.
D. COLD-FORMED HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (HSS):

ROUND SECTIONS: ASTM A500, GRADE C, FY=46 KSI.

SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR SECTIONS: ASTM A500, GRADE B, FY=46
KSI.

E. STEEL PIPE: ASTM A53, TYPE E OR S, GRADE B, FY=35 KSI.

. ALL SHOP AND FIELD WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE AWS D1.1

STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE BY THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY.
USE E70 SERIES WELDING ELECTRODES, U.O.N. WHERE NECESSARY,
REMOVE GALVANIZING OR PRIMER PRIOR TO WELDING.

A325 AND A490 BOLTS SHALL COMPLY WITH "SPECIFICATION FOR
STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS", INCLUDING
COMMENTARY.

A. TYPICAL BOLTS USED IN STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS FOR THIS
PROJECT ARE %" DIAMETER A325N.

B. TIGHTEN BEARING-TYPE BOLTS (A-325N, A-325X, A-490N, AND
A-490X) TO THE SNUG TIGHT CONDITION AS FOLLOWS:

. BOLTS SHALL BE PLACED IN ALL HOLES, WITH WASHERS POSITIONED

AS REQUIRED AND NUTS THREADED TO COMPLETE THE ASSEMBLY.

. COMPACTING THE JOINT TO THE SNUG-TIGHT CONDITION SHALL

PROGRESS SYSTEMATICALLY FROM THE MOST RIGID PART OF THE
JOINT.

THE SNUG-TIGHTENED CONDITION IS THE TIGHTNESS THAT IS
ATTAINED WITH A FEW IMPACTS OF AN IMPACT WRENCH OR THE
FULL EFFORT OF AN IRONWORKER USING AN ORDINARY SPUD
WRENCH.

MORE THAN ONE CYCLE THROUGH THE BOLT PATTERN MAY BE
REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THE SNUG-TIGHTENED JOINT.

C. TIGHTEN SLIP-CRITICAL BOLTS (A-325SC AND A-490SC) TO THE
MINIMUM FASTENER TENSION INDICATED IN TABLE 8.1 OF THE
"SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A-325 OR
ASTM A-490 BOLTS" AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN FINAL TIGHTENING OF SLIP-CRITICAL BOLTS ONLY AFTER A
SNUG-TIGHT JOINT AS DESCRIBED ABOVE IS ACHIEVED. PROGRESS
SYSTEMATICALLY FROM THE MOST RIGID PART OF THE JOINT.

IF SPLINED END OF TENSION-CONTROL BOLTS IS SEVERED PRIOR TO
ACHIEVING SNUG-TIGHT JOINT, REMOVE AND REPLACE THE
FASTENER ASSEMBLY.

PROGRESS SYSTEMATICALLY FROM THE MOST RIGID PART OF THE
JOINT.

DETERMINE TENSION USING EITHER LOAD INDICATOR WASHERS OR
TENSION-CONTROL BOLTS.

AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OPTION, SLIP-CRITICAL BOLTS MAY BE
INSTALLED IN EITHER STANDARD, OVERSIZE, OR SHORT SLOTTED
HOLES. DESIGN OF CONNECTIONS USING SLIP CRITICAL BOLTS IS
BASED ON A CLASS A FAYING SURFACE AND OVERSIZED HOLES.

D. PROVIDE HARDENED WASHERS CONFORMING TO ASTM F436 AND
PLACE UNDER THE PART BEING TURNED.

E. DO NOT REUSE OR RETIGHTEN BOLTS WHICH HAVE BEEN FULLY
TIGHTENED. USE ONLY NON-GALVANIZED NUTS AND BOLTS
THAT ARE CLEAN, RUST-FREE, AND WELL LUBRICATED. BOLTS
AND NUTS SHALL BE WAX DIPPED BY THE BOLT SUPPLIER OR
LUBRICATED WITH JOHNSON'S STICK WAX 140. CLEANING AND
LUBRICATION OF ASTM F1852 TWIST-OFF-TYPE
TENSION-CONTROL BOLTS IS NOT PERMITTED.

F.  STORE FASTENER COMPONENTS IN SEALED CONTAINERS UNTIL
READY FOR USE. RESEAL OPEN CONTAINERS TO PREVENT
CONTAMINATION BY MOISTURE OR OTHER DELETERIOUS
SUBSTANCES. STORE CLOSED CONTAINERS FROM DIRT AND
MOISTURE IN A PROTECTIVE SHELTER. TAKE FROM PROTECTIVE
STORAGE ONLY AS MANY FASTENER COMPONENTS AS ARE
ANTICIPATED TO BE INSTALLED DURING THE WORK SHIFT.
FASTENER COMPONENTS THAT ARE NOT INCORPORATED INTO
THE WORK SHALL BE RETURNED TO PROTECTIVE STORAGE AT
THE END OF THE WORK SHIFT. FASTENERS FROM OPEN
CONTAINERS AND FASTENERS THAT ACCUMULATE RUST OR DIRT
SHALL NOT BE USED AND SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY AND
PERMANENTLY REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT SITE.

15. USE A-307 BOLTS FOR ALL ERECTION BOLTS AND BOLTS LESS THAN
3/4" DIAMETER, U.O.N.

16. SETTING BASE AND BEARING PLATES: CLEAN CONCRETE AND
MASONRY BEARING SURFACE OF BOND-REDUCING MATERIALS AND
CLEAN BOTTOM OF BASE AND BEARING PLATE.

A. SET BASE OR BEARING PLATE ON WEDGES OR OTHER ADJUSTING
DEVICES.

B. TIGHTEN ANCHOR RODS AFTER STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME HAS
BEEN PLUMBED. DO NOT REMOVE WEDGES OR SHIMS BUT, IF
PROTRUDING, CUT OFF FLUSH WITH EDGE OF BASE OR BEARING
PLATE PRIOR TO PACKING WITH GROUT.

C. PACK OR POUR NON-SHRINK GROUT SOLIDLY BETWEEN BEARING
SURFACE AND BASE OR BEARING PLATE. ENSURE THAT NO
VOIDS REMAIN. FINISH EXPOSED SURFACES, PROTECT GROUT
AND ALLOW TO CURE.

D. FOR PROPRIETARY GROUT MATERIALS, COMPLY WITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

F. BASE PLATES MUST BE GROUTED A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS PRIOR
TO PLACING CONCRETE SLABS ON SUPPORTING STEEL
STRUCTURE.

17. ALL STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING CONCRETE FLOORS ON STEEL DECK
ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS COMPOSITE WITH THE SLAB AND SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED UNSHORED, U.O.N. BEAMS INCLUDE CHANNELS,
STEEL TUBES, WIDE FLANGE SECTIONS, TRUSSES, ETC. WELD 3/4"
DIAMETER HEADED STEEL STUDS TO ALL COMPOSITE BEAMS. WHERE
BASE MATERIAL IS THINNER THAN 0.3", USE 5/8" DIAMETER STUDS.
STUDS SHALL CONFORM TO AWS D1.1. STUD LENGTH SHALL EXTEND 1
1/2" ABOVE TOP FLUTE OF DECK. SPACE STUDS AT 12" O.C. FOR
GIRDERS SUPPORTING BEAMS AND AT 24" O.C. FOR BEAMS
SUPPORTING STEEL DECK ONLY, U.O.N. ON PLAN. WELD STUDS
THROUGH DECK. ENGINEER EDIT.

18. CUT, DRILL, OR PUNCH HOLES PERPENDICULAR TO METAL SURFACES.
REAM HOLES THAT MUST BE ENLARGED TO ADMIT BOLTS AS
PERMITTED BY ARCHITECT. DO NOT ENLARGE UNFAIR HOLES BY
BURNING OR USING DRIFT PINS.

19. SPACE FILLER BEAMS EQUALLY BETWEEN SUPPORTS, U.O.N.

20.DO NOT SPLICE STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS EXCEPT WHERE
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

21.SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
MISCELLANEOUS STEEL NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

22.REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PAINTING AND FIREPROOFING OF STRUCTURAL
STEEL. DO NOT PAINT STEEL SURFACES IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE
OR FIREPROOFING.

SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS

1. ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 PSF TO BE VERIFIED.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER WHERE THE
BOTTOM OF FOOTING ELEVATION IS CHANGED AND OBTAIN REVISED
DESIGN OF THE FOUNDATION AND RETAINING WALL AS REQUIRED.

3. ALL FILL REQUIRED BELOW ANY PORTION OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL
BE COMPACTED IN 9" LIFTS TO LEAST 98% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY
DENSITY PER ASTM D-1557. REMOVE UNSUITABLE FILL AND REPLACE
WITH CONTROLLED FILL AS REQUIRED FOR SOUND PLACEMENT OF
FOUNDATIONS.

4. SOIL-SUPPORTED FOOTING SHALL BE FOUNDED UPON UNDISTURBED
NATURAL SUBGRADE (OR CONTROLLED COMPACTED FILL) WITH A
MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY AS NOTEDAND AS FIEL;D VERIFIED
AND APPROVED BY A REGISTERED SOIL ENGINEER. THE BOTTOM OF
FOOTING ELEVATIONS AND BEARING CAPACITIES AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS ARE ESTIMATED AND WILL REQUIRE VERIFICATION.
FINAL EXACT ELEVATION AND BEARING CAPACITIES SHALL BE FIELD
DETERMINED.

5. ELEVATION OF ADAJACENT FOOTING SALL VARY ON A SLOPE NOT
STEEPER THAN ONE VERTICAL TO TWO HORIZANTAL.

6. CENTER ALL FOOTINGS UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE COLUMNS OR
WALLS U.O.N.

WELDING

1. ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY. ELECTRODES
MUST MEET E70XX SERIES REQUIREMENTS, LOW HYDROGEN, WITH
MINIMUM TENSILE STRESS OF 70,000 PSI. ELECTRODES SHALL
BE PRODUCED AND STORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1
SECTIONS 4.5 OR 4.12

2. STEEL ERECTOR SHALL PROVIDE A FIRE WATCH DURING ALL FIELD
WELDING OPERATIONS.

3. ALL WELDERS ARE TO BE LICENSED AND CERTIFIED TO AWS
STANDARDS OR THOSE REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE.

4. ALL WELDS SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED. ALL GROOVE WELDS
SHALL RECEIVE RADIOGRAPHIC OR ULTRASONIC TESTING.
MAGNETIC PARTICLE TEST 20% OF ALL FILLET WELDS.

5. REPORTS OF EACH TEST SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. NO FAILED WELD SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REMAIN IN
SERVICE. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TESTING LABORATORY
TO PROVIDE TIMELY NOTICE OF FAILED TESTS T THE CONTRACTOR.

6. WELDING SHALL PROGRESS IN A MANNER WHICH BALANCES THE
STRESSES IN THE MEMBERS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS.

7. PREHEATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BASE METAL SHALL FOLLOW
LAWS GUIDELINES.

EXCAVATION AND FOUNDATION

1. ALL MATERIAL, FABRICATION, INSTALLATION AND INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO THE FOUNDATIONS SHALL CONFORM
TO THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

2. ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED AND VERIFIED
WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING
ELEMENTS AS INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE, TRANSPORT, AND DISPOSE OF ALL
DEBRIS PROMPTLY.

4. DEMOLITION SHALL BE DONE CAREFULLY, TAKE SPECIAL CARE NOT
TO DAMAGE ANY EXISTING UNDERSLAB UTILITIES OR OTHER
ELEMENTS NOT DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXCAVATIONS FROM
FLOODING AND EXISTING WATER TABLE AND PROVIDE CONTINUOUS
PUMPING AS REQUIRED FOR PERFORMANCE OF WORK. THE DEPTH OF
EXCAVATIONS SHALL NOT BE CARRIED DEEPER THAN SPECIFIED IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITHOUT THE ENGINEER OF RECORD'S
CONSENT.

6. THE CONCRETE FOR EACH SPREAD FOOTING SHALL BE PLACED IN
ONE (1) CONTINUOUS PLACEMENT.

7. ALL UNDERPINNING, SHEETING, SHORING OR OTHER SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY.

8. DO NOT PLACE CONCRETE WITHOUT APPROVED STRUCTURAL SHOP
DRAWINGS AND MECHANICAL / ARCHITECTURAL SHOP DRAWINGS
RELATED TO THE CONCRETE WORK.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES AND
PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO PREVENT DAMAGE AND SETTLEMENT
(HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL) OF EXISTING OR NEW CONSTRUCTION,
INSIDE OR OUTSIDE THE PROJECT LIMITS.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO
CONTROL ICE, FROST, SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE WATER SO THAT
THE FOUNDATION WORK IS PERFORMED ON DRY SUBGRADE.

11. NEW EXCAVATION SHALL NOT UNDERMINE NOR DISTURB ANY
EXISTING ADJACENT FOOTINGS. NEW FOOTINGS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED IN A MANNER TO MAINTAIN AN EXCAVATION SLOPE
BETWEEN THE BOTTOM OF FOOTING AND EXCAVATION OF ONE (1)
VERTICAL TO TWO (2) HORIZONTAL.

12. REROUTE ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IF REQUIRED.

13. ALL FILL REQUIRED BELOW ANY PORTION OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL
BE COMPACTED IN 9" LIFTS TO AT LEAST 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY
DENSITY PER ASTM D-1557. REMOVE UNSUITABLE FILL AND REPLACE
WITH CONTROLLED FILL AS REQUIRED FOR SOUND PLACEMENT OF
FOUNDATIONS.

14. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS WATER STOPS IN ALL WALL CONSTRUCTION
JOINTS.

15.SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL WATERPROOFING AND
DAMP PROOFING DETAILS.

16. SOIL - SUPPORTED FOOTING SHALL BE FOUNDED UPON UNDISTURBED
NATURAL SUBGRADE (OR CONTROLLED COMPACTED FILL) WITH A
MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 1500 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
AND AS FIELD VERIFIED AND APPROVED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S SOIL
INSPECTION AGENCY. THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING ELEVATIONS
AND BEARING CAPACITIES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE
ESTIMATED AND WILL REQUIRE VERIFICATION. FINAL, EXACT
ELEVATIONS AND BEARING CAPACITIES SHALL BE FIELD
DETERMINED.

17. THE GENERAL EXCAVATION SHALL CONSIST OF EXCAVATING AND
REMOVING THE EXISTING SUPERFICIAL FILL MATERIALS TO REACH
THE DESIRED SUBGRADE LEVEL. THE EXPOSED SUBGRADE SHOULD
BE PROOFROLLED AND COMPACTED TO A FIRM AND UNYIELDING
CONSISTENCY. THE EXCAVATION FOR FOOTING, PITS, ETC. SHALL BE
EXCAVATED ON AN INDIVIDUAL, LOCALIZED BASIS DOWN FROM THE
SLAB-ON-GRADE SUBGRADE LEVEL. EACH EXCAVATION SHALL BE A
TRIM, LEVEL SURFACE.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE PROTECTION
(MAT/SHEET COVERINGS) FOR ALL EXCAVATION SLOPES TO PROTECT
SLOPES FROM INSTABILITY AND DETERIORATION DUE TO RAIN, WIND
OR SNOW/ICE.
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